
 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

CABINET 

Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held at the Jeffery Room, 
Guildhall on Thursday, 15 March 2007 on the rising of the Special Council 
meeting. 

 
M. McLean 

Chief Executive  

AGENDA 

 
 1. APOLOGIES    
   

 2. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES    
   

 3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
   

. . . . 4. LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME (EI)   

  Report of Corporate Manager, Regeneration, Growth and 
Community Development (copy herewith)  

C. 
Cavanagh 
x 8461 

   

 5. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS   

  THE CHAIR TO MOVE: 
“THAT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS BE EXCLUDED FROM THE 
REMAINDER OF THE MEETING ON THE GROUNDS THAT 
THERE IS LIKELY TO BE DISCLOSURE TO THEM OF SUCH 
CATEGORIES OF EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED BY 
SECTION 100(1) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS 
LISTED AGAINST SUCH ITEMS OF BUSINESS BY 
REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE PARAGRAPH OF 
SCHEDULE 12A TO SUCH ACT.”  

 

   



    SUPPLEMENTARY AGENDA 
 

 Exempted Under Schedule  
12A of L.Govt Act 1972 
Para No:- 

   

.K.. 6. AWARD OF GAS SERVICING AND MAINTENANCE 
CONTRACT (RO)   

  Report of Corporate Manager, Street Scene and 
Property Maintenance (copy herewith)  

(3) C. Grimmer 
x 7464 

    

. . . . 7. INTERIM CHIEF EXECUTIVE- CONTRACT (CPFSP)   

  Report of Solicitor to the Council (copy herewith)  

(3) J. Inch 
x 7335 

    

<TRAILER_SECTION>
A5286 



Agenda Item 4





















Revised West Northamptonshire Local Development Scheme March 2007

Contents

Title Page
1 Introduction: The Development Planning System 2
2 The Local Development Scheme 3
3 Delivering The Local Development Frameworks In West 

Northamptonshire
5

4 Future West Northamptonshire Joint LDDs 6
5 Future Daventry District Council LDDs 7
6 Future Northampton Borough Council LDDs 7
7 Future South Northamptonshire Council LDDs 7
8 Proposals Map 8
9 Statement of Community Involvement 8
10 Sustainability Appraisal 8
11 Saved Development Plan Policies 9
12 Saved Sup
[...]
 the three 
borough/districts and also for the county. These have been produced 
by the Local Strategic Partnerships. The spatial elements and other 
land use implications arising from these strategies will have to be 
addressed and delivered through the LDFs. 

1.11 Each Council has other strategies that address specific issues. Several 
have land use implications and those in particular will need to be taken 
into account in preparation of the LDF. These relate to housing,
economic development, air quality and waste management. The LDF
will have particularly close links with the plans produced by the County
Council, namely the Local Transport Plan and Minerals and Waste 
Development Framework. 

2 THE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME 

2.1 Planning authorities are required to prepare and maintain a three year
project plan to be referred to as a LDS. Essentially the LDS is a public
statement identifying which LDDs will be produced and when. It has 
two key objectives: 

It is the starting point for the community and stakeholders to find out 
about the Council’s planning policies in respect of a particular place
or issue, and what the status of those policies will be; and 

It outlines the details of, and timetable for, the production of LDDs 
over the three year period 

2.2 The LDS will form part of a public service agreement (PSA6) between
the Council and the Government. The LDS includes ‘milestones’ that
must be achieved to comply with the Government’s public service
agreement with the Council. The LDS will also be an effective tool in 
ensuring the Council is meeting its plan making targets (known as ‘Best
Value Performance Indicators’) set by Government.

2.3 The Borough and District Councils will be responsible for much of the 
new plan-making system. However, Northamptonshire County Council,
as the minerals and waste planning authority, will be responsible for 
preparing a minerals and waste development framework. A minerals
and waste local development scheme has therefore been prepared, 

3



Revised West Northamptonshire Local Development Scheme March 2007

and can be viewed on the County Council’s website 
(http://www.northamptonshire.gov.uk). Further information is available
from the County Council (telephone: 01604 236014). 

Revised Local Development Scheme 

2.4 This document has been produced jointly by Daventry District, 
Northampton Borough and South Northamptonshire Councils (the 
Councils). It supersedes the individual LDSs prepared by the individual 
councils and approved by the Government in spring 2005. 

2.5 Since that time several LDDs included in the original LDSs have been 
adopted. These are: 

Daventry District Council 

Statement of Community Involvement (March 2006); 

Daventry Design Codes SPD (December 2005); 

Daventry International Rail Freight Terminal Expansion Design 
Guide SPD (December 2005) 

Weedon Conservation Plan SPD (September 2005); and 

Concept Statement for Land to the North of Abbey Street (February 
2005).

Northampton Borough Council 

Statement of Community Involvement (March 2006)

Freeschool Street SPD (November 2005)

South Northamptonshire Council 

Statement of Community Involvement (April 2006) 

Reuse of Rural Buildings SPD (April 2005) 

2.6 Whilst progress has been made in certain areas it is clear from the 
Councils’ respective AMRs that progress on the Core Strategies and 
consequently other DPDs has slipped from the timetable identified in 
the original LDSs.  Moreover the Councils resolved in September 2006 
to work together in producing a single Core Strategy to cover the entire 
administrative area of Daventry, Northampton and South 
Northamptonshire.

2.7 In the context of the above, this revised LDS has been prepared jointly
by the three local authorities. It sets out the LDDs that each Council 
intends to prepare either jointly or individually. 

2.8 Appendix 3 of this LDS sets out a profile of each LDD that it is intended 
will be produced over the next 3 year p
[...]
involved in the process. The Steering Group 
includes the Chair of Planning Committee, the Portfolio Holder for
Economy and Infrastructure and the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny
Committee.

12



Revised West Northamptonshire Local Development Scheme March 2007

South Northamptonshire Council 

13.16 The Planning Policy Team will be responsible for the preparation of the 
South Northamptonshire LDF. The following core staff resources are 
currently available to undertake the work: 

1 x Policy and Implementation Manager 

2 x Principal Planning Officers 

3 x Planning Officers 

13.17 The Team has other responsibilities in addition to preparing the LDF
examples of which are listed in paragraph 13.1. These responsibilities
have been accounted for when considering the resource available for 
LDF work. There are also resources available beyond the core 
Planning Policy Team that can make significant contributions to the 
work programme set out in this LDS. These resources will be utilised
where appropriate.

13.18 Consultants have been employed to assist in preparing aspects of the 
evidence base (e.g. Towcester Masterplanning). Consideration will be 
given utilising Planning Delivery Grant to commission consultants to
assist in preparing aspects of the evidence base and, if necessary,
LDDs.

13.19 Key decisions relating to the LDF process will be taken by the Council’s
Cabinet and Full Council. 

13.20 The Council has established a LDF Steering Group.  The Group has no 
decision-making powers, reporting directly to the Council’s Executive.
The Steering Group will meet periodically as and when different stages
of LDD preparation are reached, ensuring that Members are fully
involved in the process.  The Steering Group includes the Chairman of 
the Development Control Committee, the Portfolio Holder for the Built
Environment Safeguarding Rural Communities, and a cross party 
representation of other elected members.

14 RISK ASSESSMENT

14.1 In preparing the LDS, it was f
[...]
ther strategies and 
neighbouring areas. Broad areas of 
protection/little anticipated change can also 
be shown. 

Local Development Document 
(LDD)

A document that forms part of the Local 
Development Framework. Can either be a 
Development Plan Document or a 
Supplementary Planning Document. 

Local Development Framework 
(LDF)

Comprises a portfolio of local development
documents which will provide the
framework for delivering the spatial 
planning strategy for the area.

Parish plan An initiative whereby local people can
prepare a document that sets out their 
wishes for the development of their area. 

Planning Policy Statement 
(PPS)

Government statements of national 
planning policy guidance. RSS and LDFs 
must be consistent with PPSs. Formally
known as Planning Policy Guidance (PPG). 

Pre-examination meeting Procedural meeting held by Inspector 
appointed to hold examination into the DPD 
or SCI.  The purpose of the meeting is to 
discuss the management of the 
examination.

Proposals Map Illustrates the policies and proposals in the 
development plan documents and any
saved policies that are included in the local 
development framework. 

Regional Spatial Strategy 
(RSS)

Prepared by the regional planning body. It
will set out the policies in relation to the
development and use of land in the region
and will be approved by the First Secretary 
of State. (Formally known as Regional 
Planning Guidance RPG)

Sustainability Appraisal (SA) An Appraisal to ensure that all policies and 
proposals in Development Plan Documents
(DPD) reflect sustainable proposals. This
will be carried out at the same time as the 

20



Revised West Northamptonshire Local Development Scheme March 2007

Title Definition

Strategic Environmental Assessment (SEA) 

Site specific allocations and 
policies

Allocations of sites for specific or mixed 
uses or development. Policies will identify
any specific requirements for individual
proposals.

Statement of Community 
Involvement (S
[...]
 SA Report M Pre-Examination Meeting 

O Strategic Options and Issues (Pre-Submission consultation) X Independent Examination 



Agenda Item 6
EXEMPT INFORMATION BY VIRTUE OF
PARAGRAPH(S)3 OF PART 1 OF SCHEDULE 12A
 OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972.

Document is Restricted



Agenda Item 7
EXEMPT INFORMATION BY VIRTUE OF
PARAGRAPH(S)3 OF PART 1 OF SCHEDULE 12A
 OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972.

Document is Restricted


	Agenda
	4 Local Development Scheme (EI)
	LDS Appendix 1
	LDS Timetable Appendix 2

	6 Award of Gas Servicing and Maintenance Contract (RO)
	7 Interim Chief Executive- Contract (CPFSP)



Minutes of the meeting


 
Cabinet Minutes - Thursday, 15 March 2007 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

Thursday, 15 March 2007 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Hadland (Chair); Councillor Palethorpe (Deputy Chair); 

Councillors Caswell, Larratt, and Miah  
 
1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillor Flavell. 
  
 

2. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

None. 
  
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None. 
  
 

4. LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME (EI) 

The Corporate Manager for Regeneration, Growth and Community Development submitted a 
report that set out a revised Joint Local Development Scheme for submission to the 
Government Office for the East Midlands.  He commented that the Scheme was a statutory 
document and was a public statement of the Council’s programme for the production of local 
development documents.  It would be kept under review through an annual monitoring 
report.  He further stated that Cabinet had approved a scheme for submission to GOEM in 
December 2006, however the Government Office had issued a holding direction to the 
Council, and Daventry and South Northants Councils, due to concerns that they had at that 
time.  Since that time, the three Councils had worked together to revise the document, which 
had now been adopted by South Northants Council and was being considered by Daventry 
Council this evening.  The key changes were a new programme for the Core Strategy would 
give developer guidance including information on district and neighbourhood centres and the 
Central Area Action Plan.  The Government office and the Planning Inspectorate had 
indicated that they were happy with the revisions made. The Corporate Manager commented 
that approval of the document was now urgent as it needed to be approved by the 
Government Office and implemented by 31 March 2007 so as to avoid loss of Planning 
Delivery Grant funding for plan making during the next year. 
 
The Leader of the Council commented that a great deal of work had gone on, on behalf of 
the three Councils, to get to this stage and he thanked the Corporate Manager and his 
colleagues for their work to produce the document. 
 
Councillor Caswell commented that GOEM had been particularly helpful in preparing the 
revised document. 
 
RESOLVED: (1) That approval be given to the revised Local Development Scheme for 

submission to the Government Office for the East Midlands. 
 
 (2) That any modifications to that part of the revised Joint Local 

Development Scheme accountable to this Council arising from 
comments from GOEM, or as the result of consideration by Daventry 



 
Cabinet Minutes - Thursday, 15 March 2007 

and South Northants District Councils, be delegated to the Corporate 
Manager for Regeneration, Growth and Community Development in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Economy and Infrastructure; 
further any modifications required for parts not directly accountable to 
this Council be delegated to the Corporate Manager for Regeneration, 
Growth and Community Development.   

 
 (3) That the Local Development Scheme be brought into effect from 

31 March 2007. 
 

(4) That the Cabinet thank the Government Office for the East Midlands and 
Eddison Associates in facilitating the discussions which have led to an 
agreed and revised scheme. 

(5)  That subject to obtaining the agreement of the Mayor under paragraph 
15.10 of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedural Rules in view of the 
urgency to gain Government Office approval and implementation of the 
Scheme by 31 March 2007 so as to avoid the loss of Planning Delivery 
Grant, the decisions (1) to (3) above be excluded from Call- in. 

 
NB Councillor Larratt declared a personal interest in this item in so far as the report affected 

West Northamptonshire Development Corporation of which he was a Board member. 
  
 

5. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

The Chair moved that the public and Press be excluded from the remainder of the meeting 
on the grounds that there was likely to be disclosure to them of such categories of exempt 
information as defined by Section 100(1) of the Local Government Act 1972 as listed against 
such items of business by reference to the appropriate paragraph of Schedule 12A to such 
Act. 
 
The Motion was Carried. 
  
 

6. AWARD OF GAS SERVICING AND MAINTENANCE CONTRACT (RO) (3) 

The Corporate Manager for Street Scene and Property Maintenance submitted a report that 
set out the situation in respect of the existing contract and timetable for the letting of a new 
one.  He further commented that this service had improved dramatically over the previous 
twelve months and that the new contract would take account of new regulations and 
legislative requirements. 
 
RESOLVED: That the progress to date be noted and that an extension of the existing 

contract be negotiated until the date of the award of the new contract (with a 
brief overlap if necessary). 

  
 

7. INTERIM CHIEF EXECUTIVE- CONTRACT (CPFSP)(3) 

The Solicitor to the Council submitted a report that sought authority to enter into a contract 
with Greatmidas Limited to supply a nominated consultant to act the Council’s Interim Chief 
Executive.   
 
RESOLVED: That a contract be entered into with Greatmidas Limited to supply a 

nominated consultant, Mr John Edwards, to act as the Council’s Interim Chief 
Executive. 

 



 
Cabinet Minutes - Thursday, 15 March 2007 

 
 

The meeting concluded at 18.31 hours 
 
 


